



FACULTY SCHOLARSHIP DIGITAL REPOSITORY

3-14-2016

Brief for Barbara L. Creel and the Tribal Defender Network, US v. Bryant

Barbara L. Creel

University of New Mexico - School of Law

John LaVelle

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship



Part of the [Indian and Aboriginal Law Commons](#), and the [Law and Politics Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Barbara L. Creel & John LaVelle, *Brief for Barbara L. Creel and the Tribal Defender Network, US v. Bryant*, 1 (2016).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Reliance on Prior Uncounseled Tribal Court Convictions to Prove an Element of the Offense Under 18 U.S.C. § 117 Violates the Due Process Rights of All American Indian Women, Children and Men	5
A. Constitutional Due Process and the Indian Civil Rights Act.....	5
B. Fundamental Fairness and the Right to Counsel for All When Facing Incarceration	7
II. Reliance on Uncounseled Tribal Court Convictions Detrimentally Impacts Only Native American Defendants, Violating Indian People’s Constitutional Right to Equal Protection	13
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	8
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	11
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	9
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	11
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 68 (1932).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Romero v. Goodrich</i> , 480 F. App'x 489 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	6, 18
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Kirkaldie</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Mont. 2014)	16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. V	6
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 117	5
18 U.S.C. § 117(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1153	13
25 U.S.C. § 1301	13
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	13-14
25 U.S.C. § 1302	6, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)	12, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1303	2, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1304	14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1)	14
25 U.S.C. §§ 1304(d)(1)-(4)	15
2010 Tribal Law and Order Act	12
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton <i>et al.</i> eds., 2012)	13, 19
Felix S. Cohen, <i>The Erosion of Indian Rights</i> , 1950-53, 62 Yale L.J. 348 (1953)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Indian Civil Rights Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, § 9, 23 Stat. 362	13
Philip P. Frickey, <i>(Native) American Exceptionalism in Federal Public Law</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 431 (2005).....	6-7, 13
Protecting the Constitutional Right to Counsel for Indigents Charged with Misdemeanors: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 114 th Cong. (2015).....	17
Ronet Bachman <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice Response: What is Known 141 (2008)	16
Statement of Neil Fulton, Chief Federal Public Defender for the Districts of North and South Dakota Before the Senate Judiciary Committee on Protecting the Constitutional Rights to Counsel of Indigents Charged with Misdemeanors, May 13, 2015.....	17
Violence Against Women Act 2013, 127 Stat. 120-23, § 904	14
Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54.....	14
